














Well, here’s our
school. A realm of
activity from —~

Dawn ‘til Dark!




WML




IN MEMORIAM

Mr. William Timm, a beloved faculty member of Coldwater High School, died
February 20, 1960 in a t

agic boating accident.

rving as the industrial arts instructor, Mr. Timm joined the CHS staff

§ three years
ago after teaching at Marcellus, Michigan for fifteen y

ars
Students and faculty members will remember Mr. Timm not only as a teacher but
as a person to be relied on when a friendly hand was needed

Let me live in a house by the side of the road
Where the race of men go by
The men who are good and the men who are bad,
As good and as bad as I

I would n n the scorner’s seat

Or hurl the cynic's ban
Let me live in a house by the side of the road
And be a friend to man,

Sam Walter Foss




The best and most important part
in every man’s education is that which
he gives himself — Gibbon

ey assists Steve Jacobs and Jim Berry
reight of a cylinder, while
Sharon Fraser attempt to

CONTENTS

e People Pages 6- 59
® Activities 60- 85
e Social Events o 86- 99
e Sports ¥ 100-129
e  Advertising " 130-150
e Index ” o 151-133

Miss Dolan's 4A typing class prepare to test their skills in one of
the many timed writings










Jim Rice, who received a 3.9355 average under Cold-
water's 4 point system, was honored as valedictorian of
the senior class this year. Not only did he excel in aca-
demic achievements, but also in various extracurricular
activities. Included in these are debating, publications,
varsity tennis, C-Club, International Relations, and Na-
tional Honor Society

r Harpham, DAR Girl

=

Dean Lockwood, Salutatorian

Acknowledged as salutatorian of the class of '60 was

Dean Lockwood, who earned a 3.7 avers Dean, who

enjoys school athletics, participated in football, basket-
ball, track, cross country, and bowling. In addition, Dean
was 2 member of the National Honor Society, Hi-Y, 4-H,

and an officer of his class

Leadership, dependability, service, and patriotism
exemplify the prime characteristics of Esther Harp-
ham, who was selected D.A.R. Girl by senior stu-
dents and faculty members

After being chosen from a group of four senior
girls for this accolade, Miss Harpham was recog-
nized by the Coldwater chapter of the Daughters
of the American Revolution as the good citizenship
girl of CHS this year.

Miss Harpham received a pin, a certificate, and
an invitation to the state conference and local
honorary program. She was also eligible for the
State Good Citizen position




5 BOYS AND 5 GIRLS COMPOSE TOP TEN

FIRST ROW: E. Harpham, H. Le
SECOND ROW: G. Molitor, R. M

Faculty members selected the top ten of the 1960 senior and “ideal boy

Mathews. They were

ast. Points

a4p system as in the p

class by

are only e full credited academic courses which selected Both participated in

are averaged per semester. Those ear the two highest addition to achieving

scores are declared valedictorian and salutatorian

Roger Mathews




SENIORS BUSY YEAR SEEMS VERY SHORT

r the past four years, the Class of 60" has been working
ors.”” Now that t

our excit

have reached their

to attain the tit

g but busy years of

such things as the senior trip and th

drives, leaf-rakes, spon
1. A

pring of

oncession §

wa ffect in the
/al Hawkins

with the idea of a car

sident, also this

On March 19, the seniors enjoyed a week’s trip to New
York and Washington, D. (
This class is the first group to mmi{"g their four years

of high school in the new building

Advisors Mr. Oscar Renshaw and Miss Ilda Phillips




SENIORS

BARBARA ALDRICH SARAH KAY

Horizon Cly ALLEMIER

Ban Band
Co nce t Organist
State

NANCY ANNE ALLEN DENNIS D. AMBROSE

Chorus Wrestling
Mir
Pep Cl
GAA
H
GORDON ARCHER TIM ARNOLD

JUDITH BENT
Cardinal Chatter
Mirror
T'ri-Hi-Y
AA

JIM BERRY

DAVID R
BONFIGLIO
y Show, MC

xchange Assembly

v
Exc
Hi-Y
Varstiy Footba
Basketball, R

i
Pep (
«




CHARLES H. BOSTON

Cardinal Service Club
Science Club

ROBERT BROUSE

HARLAND WAYNF
BROWN
Pep Club

RICHARD E

DAVE BUIRLEY JANE ELLEN BURLEW
Football, R I'ri-Hi-Y

Basketb:

CLAYTON RAY
BOSTON

Mirror

Cardinal Chatter

Cardinal Service
Club, Pres

BILL BROWN

Spanish National
Honor Society

Soph. Class, Sec

Ju lay

Fox |
Varsity Golf

JOANNE BROWN

Pep Club
i-H, Vice Pre
Latin Award

BUDD




ROBERT L. BURRITT RONALD E. BUSHONG

JEANNIE BUTTERS BRUCE BUYS
Future Nur Varsit b
GAA

Hi-Y
Pep Clul

CAROL ELLEN DOROTHY CARLISLE
CAMERON ( 0
H

Clerk

SHARON L. CARVER
ir in-Chief

nal

BEVERLY JANE SUE CLEVELAND
CHENOWETH GAA
GAA I

|

/




SENIORS

JOHN RICHARD COLI JUDY ANN COLVIN
Hi-Y Librarian
Pep Club

Bow

SHIRLEY COLVIN RONNIE A. CORNELI

DAVID LEE CORNISH CRAIG E. CURTISS

ANN KEZIAH DALLY

Jr.-Sr. Plays, Director

itor-in-Chief
Tri-Hi-Y

GAA

Pep Club

ture Teachers

F
Latin Award

JELEAH KAY DAVIS CAROLYN JEAN DAY

Future Nurses Spanish €
Pep Clut




SENIORS

JAMES M. DENNIS JOHN FREDRICK
Track Manager DERRICKSON
Football, R Band

Hi-Y

JERRY LEE DOOLEY JACK DRAPER
Football, FV
Fox

R
Pep Club
Spanish Club
Bowling

Wrestling

Football Manager

SONET JANE EBY KEN ELLIOTT

Tri-Hi-Y, Treas., Chaplain Mayor

Horizon arsity Tennis

GAA C-Club

Pep Club Pep Club

i-H Basketball, FV

Bowling Baseball, FV

Bowling

TOM H. ENGLISH
Band

Football

Basketball

Track

C-Club

Cardinal Choir

Solo and Ensemble Contest
Pep Club

," BARBARA ERTS PATRICIA ANNE
“? Tri-Hi-Y FELLER
2 i ' Pep Club Commission
i - Cardinal Choir Homecoming Court
\ 9 GAA Jr. and Sr. Plays
) Senior Play Variety Show
Y Hi-Fi's
Cardinal Choir, Pres
Tri-Hi-Y

Future Teachers




LARRY FERGUSON JOHN D. FERRIS
Pep Club
Football

CONNIE FICKLE RALPH FINLEY
Jr. and Sr. Plays
GAA

Cardinal Chatter
Horizon, Sec

Pep Club, Pres
Spanish Club, Treas

Mirror

Tri-Hi-Y

DAVID A. FLEMING SHARON LEE FRASER
Pep Club Senior Play

Baseball E e Nurses

Future Teachers
Band

Tri-Hi-Y

Mi
k n Club
Pep Club

KARLENE K. FROM
Cardinal Choir

i-H

Future Teachers

Variety Show

3

SHARON J. FULLER

Mirror, Asst. Editor
nal Chatter

nal Honor Society
Latin Award
Future Tea
Cardinal

i-H

RICHARD L. GALLOP

~




JAMES L. GARRETT

Bowling

SHARON K. GRANGER

GAA
Future Nurses
panish National

Honor Society
Horizon
Choir

Spanish Club

JAMES GREENICH
Varsity Cross-Country
Varsity Tennis

C.Club

Hi-Y

Varsity Basketball
Baseball, Connie Mack
Pep Club

JONNIE GOTTSCHALK

i-H
Future Nurses, Treas.
Pep Club

RALPH E
GREENAMYER

Spanish Club

Pep Club

GEORGE HAAS
Golf

TOM HACKER
Pep Club

ESTHER HARPHAM

Band, Treas

LEE HART
Pep Club

Cardinal Choir, Treas., Sec FHA
Future Teachers, Sec Y-Teens
Soph. Class Treas Bowling

National Honor Society
Latin Awards
Variety Show
Cardinal Chatter




JACK M. HARTNELI BEN HENSON
Football, FV
Varsity Baseball

Cardinal Chatter
Pep Club

JANET SUE HIESRODT GORDON WAYNF
HINKLEY
Varsity Tennis
C.Club
Basketball, FV
« Ban
Bowling Cardinal €
{-H, Pres Mirr
Cardinal, Edit

GLORIA JEAN JOHN HOF}
HINNEFELD Pep Club
GAA Hi-Y
Horizon
re Teachers
Junior Play
i-H
p Club

RICHARD G. HOLBEN ‘

SENIORS S Class Vic

THOMAS D. HOSEK ELIZABETH HUGHES
Cardinal Choir
Pep Club




LINDA GAIL IFFLAND BOB INGALLS

y Cheerleader

H Cour
GAA
Cardinal Chatter
¥ Nurs:
Junior Play
Tri-Hi-Y
Senior ( 55 S
STEVE JACOBS JOAN B. JANKOWSKI
Cross-Country, R Tri-Hi-Y
ecbal Pep Club
at Teen Club
" L. JOHNS SHERAN ELIZABETH
lut JOHNSON

LINDA KAY

JOHNSTON S TN y
GAA SENIORS
Pep Club
Bowlir

SANDRA LEE JONES KAY A. KEESLAR
n I'ri-Hi-Y

Horizon ¢
GAA
Pep Club Pep Club

Bowling




s NORM A. KIMBLE

MARY KLINE

JOHN R. KOEBEI
Football,

Science Club

Hi-Y

JOYCE ANN LARABEL HELEN ANN

GAA LEAVENWORTH
Pep Club

Rec. Bowling
Lib

Point Sergeant
Honor Society

THOMAS S.

KRZEMINSKI

RICHARD A. KINTIGH

Pep Club

LEON KNAPP

DIANE LOUISE
KORNSTIEN
Future Nurses

GAA
Tri-Hi-Y
Spanish Club

Club




TERRY LINCOI

Pep (

LEF

LLOYD ROBERT
LIVERMORE
I, F

MARY

ELLEN LOVE

s, Pres

r Society

N PHILIP LINDNER
Nati Honor Society
Ten
Debat
Boys' State
F L P,
1 Aw s

DEAN LOCKWOOD
(

C«(

Hi

JUDY ANN McBRIDI

Cheerleader, R
GAA
Future Nurses

Cardinal Chatter

I'ri-Hi-Y

HARRIET McCLAIN

Future Nurses
Cardinal Choir
GA/
Pep Club

r g
S

JAMES MAGGART
Club

ROGER LEE MATHEWS

Cardinal Service
r Society

Varsity Football
Varsity Baseball

21




> SENIORS

BRUCE L. McDONALD GIL MOLITOR
Spanish Club Varsity Tennis

C.Club

Football, R

Pep Club

Bowling

Fresh. Class Sec

Jr. and Sr. Plavs

> JAMES D. BEVERLY ANN
= MOLLENKOPF MUSSELMAN
Varsity Football Bowling
Basketball, FV GAA
& Varsity Track Pep Club
C-Club, Vice-Pres Cardinal Choir

Pep Club

JAMES S. NASH STANLEY
NETTLEMAN

Bowling

Hi-Y, Sec

Pep Club
Basketball, FV
Bowling

Boys State

JOYCE ELAINE
NOBLIT
tional Honor Society
ar I Chatter
Editor-in-Chief
GAA

Horizon, Pres

Pep Club

BONNIE MARIE DON NORTON
NORTON
i-H

Future Teachers




SENIORS

NORTON

DUANE

ennessee)

RONALD W
PARADINE
Varsity Fe
Varsity Bas
Varsity Bas
C-Club
Pep Club
Bowling

BONNIE ]
Spanish Club

Cardinal Choi,

PARSHALL

ANDREW PARADINI
Varsity Baseball

C-Club

Wrestling

MARVIN A. PARKER
Wrestling

Hi-Y

Pep Club

DEANNA MARIE
PARSHALL

GAA

Pep Club

I'ri-Hi-Y

Mirror

G

nal Chatter

GLEN R. PEARCE
Varsity Football
C-Club

Varsity Baseball
Basketball, R
Junior Play
Student Council

JAMES PAUL PEIFFER

Band

Varsity Wrestling
State Solo Ensemble
Variety Show

JON KENT
PENNINGTON

Varsity Baseball

Varsity Track

Varsity Football

Varsity Basketball

C-Club

Hi-Y Club

Bowling

Pep Club




Ju

JAMES EUGENE RICE

al Hi

{isto
IRC, Pres
Debate

HAROLD PETCH

PATRICIA E. PIERSON
Librarian

4-H

ROSEMARY POPI

Band

inal Choir

Chatter

LARRY D. QUIMBLY

nal Service Club

RONALD H
PHILBRICK
Band

Society

Pep Band
Spanish Award

WYNONA ARLENE
PLETTNER

GAA

Pep Club

Bowling

CAROLYN L. PRESTON
I'ri-Hi-Y




NEAL A
v
[ oF
W

p Club

B
F

B
N

DAVE £(

MIKI
Pep Clut
i-H

Cardinal Sery

Future Far

SALISBURY

HEIDLER

SHIERY

PATRICIA M
SCANTLEN

KAY LYNNE

Jr. and Sr. Plays
1 Honor S

Tri-Hi-Y, Sex

Future Teachers

GAA

Hi-Fi's

M

SEAMAN

Historiar

SAMUEL D. SILER

Cardinal Service Club

SUE
r, R

SILVERS

SHARON KAY SLACK
GAA
Pep Club

LYN LuELLA SNYDER
SNYDER
H

( nal Che




26

SENIORS

LINN ELLYN

STICKNEY
Wolverine Girls t
E ¢ Nurses, Pres

HAROLD MICHAEI
SOWLE

Future Farmers
i-H

HALBERT SPERBECK

SHERMAN STANLEY

Varsity Golf
Football

WILLI
Hi-Y, C
Latin 3
Bowling

Pep Club

in

CHARLOTTE TAYLOR

> Club

M C. STICKAN

SPENCER

DUANI
Band, Captain
Hi-Y, Pres
Int

HELEN SUE STANFILI
GAA

I'ri-Hi-Y
Spanish Club
Pep Club

VALLIE MARIE
STEMEN

GAA

I Nurse

Pep Club




EVELYN LUCILLI BARBARA A. TEMPLES
TAYLOR Cardinal (
Pep Cluk t

CONNIE G. TIMM TED TOMPKINS
GAA W :
Foot I

ROBERT M. TRASER MICHAEL VAUGHAN

Yatsa-A
Latin A

CLYDE [

WATSON, JR TEYNT -
.H SENIORS
Wrestling
Pep Cl

ALAN WAYNF MABEL A. WHITMORE
WEAVER Librarian
Pep (




JUDY [

Pep Club

WILCOX

JUDY WORDEN

GAA, Pres
I'ri-Hi-Y
Band

DUANE ELWOOD
WORTZ
Future Farmers

i-H

JAMES K. WOOD

Bowling

RONALD ROY
WORDEN

Varsity Football, Co-Captain

Basketball, R

Baseball, R

Track

C-Club

Pep Club

Bowling

Hi-Y

LARRY W. YEARLING
Cardinal Service Club

Pep Club

Wrestling

IN MEMORIAM

Seniors of the 1960 graduating class will

always remember in their hearts Dean Ilford,

who would have graduated with them had he

survived an accident in

1957







C. Curtiss, G. Hinckley, J. Noblit, G. Burkovskis, A. Dally, S. Carver




HONOR SOCIETY ADMITS 18 CHS STUDENTS

FIRST ROW: G. Burkovskis
SECOND ROW: P.
THIRD ROW: K. Seamar

Seniors study guide ts 3 Renshaw out the
necessity of “beiny > 3 s and s

Marcia Miller nn 1 < an 1 Diane
f an

31




president; T. Smith, pr

JUNIOR CLASS BUSY BUILDING TREASURY

Junior Class, led by advisors

Bertrand Sibley and Mrs. Josephine Burandt, has worked con

tinuously to increase its treasury
Four after game dances provided a substantial amount of
funds, and paper drives on Saturdays also hel Other proj
cluded a booth in the Carnival, the annual junior play,
2 WOWO record hop.
ous other projects, however, depleted the treasury

the juniors furnished 1 C Banquet

i the Junior-Senior Prom




JUNIORS

Ronald Burk:
Geva Burk

Larr

sebeer
k ¢

astleberry

y Ca
in C




)
=
=
ot
o=
7
-
Lo )




JUNIORS




JUNIORS




)
=
-
-
7
it




Basketball enthusiasts of the Ca
a victory from the Ebymen d

games,

Junior class members listen
attentively while Mr. James
Vincent explains the value
of the National Merit

Scholarship Test

Harold Massey and Al

Is of CHS during 4 minute

Students and faculty members hurry through the hal
break between classes.

38




Janice Berry demonstrates techniques on the trampoline during gym cla

FOR TOIL, AN HOUR FOR SPORT . .. EMERSON

What has Sherman Stanley been telling Gloria Hinnefeld in fourth hour study hall?

e
lan Gray match skills during lunch hour




Contributing to the many extracurricular activ
ities of Coldwater High School was the Sopho
more Class.

Under the direction of Mrs. Anne Trebilcock
and Gerhard Carlson, the class sponsored several
evening events. Included in this list were many
Friday night hops

f the most memorable events was the

ber When™ dance which they held after
one of the basketball games. The main objective
of the event was to present the top fifty records
for the year of 1959

In order to enlarge the class treasury, sopho
mores paid dues of 50 cents at the end of each
semester

Class members also participated in the annual

carnival

Advis

rs Mrs

secretar

Anne

y; B

T'rebilcock

Carlson




2
.
A
(==
Bl
-
—
-
-
A
—
—
~

—
-~
'
o







Vene Nutt
Martin Obed




Kathy Ta

Duane Taylor
Phil Teeter
Richard Temples
Dinah Tolle

Janet Walker
Les Waldron




Coldwater High School pep band m
form during a home basketball game

durin,




Freshman Class Officers: M. Andras, vice-president; C. Bodie, secretary; E. Moore, treasurer; K. Parsons, president

FRESHMEN CHALLENGE SENIORS IN CONTEST

As in the past, the Freshman Class has jumped the

hurdles on the way to a higher education. Aside from

adjusting to the fast pace of

f curriculum, they have

acquired many

orable experiences in extracur

ular activities.

One of the first projects which they attempted

was a Halloween f

at for the parade. Students dis

covered that working together is a “barrel-of

even though it is a great deal of work
Although this class is lucky by being financially

well-off, they

1 sponsor a few fund-raising drives
One of the first was the Freshman dance

men are proudest of their victory over the Seniors ir

Perhaps, above all other achievements, the Fresh

the T.B. Drive this year. They managed to outwit

the Seniors in competition to raise money

Class Advisors Mrs. Anne Haye

discuss dates for a class dance

s and Coach David St. Aubin

46




FRESHMEN




FRESHMEN




FRESHMEN

] in
Ronald McLaughlin

Randy McNitt, John Teeter, and Ken Parsons chat between classes

Albert Mille










OUR PRINCIPAL

idance ir

He feels that one of the main objectives is

atest ability and ther

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE OF SCHOOL

BUSINESS MANAGER

x four years as business man.

ri
Axner Olson is constantly faced with all

r school system, Mr

types of problems. He, therefore, appre
ciates summertime and Lake Michigan
where he enjoys setting nets and fishing
for Sturgeo

Mr. Ol Ids an A.B. and M.A
from Western Mi N
connected with this system for 17 years

1 and has been

52




Su |)l'l'illl¢‘ll(l('lll

for the past twelve

Superintendent of

Schools, has been

sir 1944. Fr

was the senior hig
accepted the position
of Superintendent in 1948. His qualifi
A.B. from Albion
College and a M.A. from Northwestern

Mr. Thomas enjoys reading history

cations include

and biographies,

in the yard,

traveling, and old tombstone:

for historical inf

Byron Thomas, Superintendent

BOARD AIDS ADMINI

I'RATION

SEATED: James St Dr. J. Albert 1 r
STANDING: Dr. Na Richard B. Schultz; A
NOT PICTURED: Charles W. Kingsley

ent; Mrs. H. R. Mooi
Obed

53




TRAINED FACULTY

MRS. ROSABEL B
BALDRIGE

SETON C. BOVEE, JR
Biology
B.A., Michigan State Univer

sity

MRS. JOSEPHINE M
BURANDT

Family Living

making I1I

B.S., Pennsylvania State

GERHARD CARLSON
History
Civics

B.A, Western M

PHYLLIS COSCARELLY
h

Speech
Dramatics
AB, Siena Heights College Mr. James Vincent

guidance counselor

MRS. GLADYS DAVIS
Algebra

General Math

BS. Albion College

MRS. JUDY
DEARBAUGH

English \

Debate

B.E., Toledo

RUSSELL DODGE
Assistant Band Director
B.M., University of Michigan

MISS DONNA M. DOLAN
T

General Business

Clerical Office Practice

Sec. Office Practice

B.A., Western Michigan

FLOYD EBY

Coach

Health Education

M.A., B.S., Michigan State University

54




INSPIRES STUDENT ACTIVITY

NANCY GOODREAL

MRS. ETHEL (
I

HAWLEY

,
B.A., Morningsid

MRS. ANNE HAYES
ngl

sh

S 3
B.A., Hillsd Coll

DOUGLAS
HOOPINGARNER
Cardinal Choir Director
Geography
B.M., Michigan State

WAYNE KEL
Physical Educat
Coact

B.S., Michigan State

LOGG
ion

EMIL LOPEZ

FRANK LOWE
American History
Coach

B.S., Hillsdale College

MRS. DELLA MITCHELI
Librarian
B.S., Olivet Nazarene College

ROGER MITCHELL
Health Education
Driver Education

Coach

S., Western Michigan




MISS ILDA PHILLIPS

OSCAR F. RENSHAW
U.S. History
Econs s
Se

A.B., M.A., University of Michigan

JOSEPH J. RICE
Stenography

Bookkeeping

BS., MA., Western M gan

FACULTY

Iowa State Univer
sity, Michigan State

BERTRAND F. SIBLEY
Chemistry
Physics

A.B., Eastern Mict
( sity of Mic

DAVID ST. AUBIN
Civics

Coach

B.S., Western Michigan

WILLIAM L. TIMM
Power Mechanics
General Metals
Mechanical Drawing
B.S., Western Mic

MISS YVONNE
TINKLEPAUGH

English

B.S., Central Michigan

MRS. ANNE }

TREBILCOCK
Geometry Mrs. Burandt, Coach Sangalli, Mrs
Refresher Math Baldrige, and Mr. Rice make good use
AB., College of St. Teresa

MISS MARILYN VAN WYK
Physical Education
B.S., Central Michigan




DEL WISE
Music
B.S., Ball State

Mrs. Arleth Watson
a math assignment

of their thirty minute lunch hour

JAMES 1
Counselor
A B, Kala oo College
M.A., Western Michigan

VINCENT

MRS
Mather
AB,MS

ARLETH WATSON

Indiana Univ

GERALD B. WEAVER

ractical Science
B.A., Olivet College
M.A., Central Michigan

Mrs. Josephine Burandt demonstrates new electric oven in the department




' i THEY KEEP

THE RECORDS

Mrs. Pat Sistanich, secretary;
and Mrs. Mary Taylor, switchboard operator




THEY COOK
AND CLEAN




STUDENT
DIRECTOR

S Hl‘ Ll







!L mmmn i

FIRST ROW: M. Brayton, P. Feller, D. Strong
SECOND ROW:M. Bobier, Mr. Vincent, R. Barns, D. Lockwood, J. Teeter, M. Nichols.

STUDENT GOVERNMENT DAY INITIATED

The Coldwater
Mayor Ken Elliot
were Mary Jane Ni

This y

under the leadership of

ts this year. Helping Ken,

t commissioners.

the ¢

ision sponsored a student government day for

the first

Ar activities the commission checked lockers,
g stickers, i sponsored a WOWO Record Hop. They
red a flo:

issued par

also in tlu Halloween Parade. As usual, a handbook

was printed to be given to each student on the first day of school

They also revised the constitution of Coldwater High School

A new project for the commission was a laminating machine. This
naking project

During the last four years, this organization has been under the

was a mor

wise guidance of Mr. James Vincent

Mr. Vincent, Patsy Feller,
liot, and Dean Lockwoo

62




BY COMMISSION




)

D

Hustle! Hustle! Hustle
SN~ < :
) e Out of Breath y lit Cardinal Staff members
ild be s running back and attempt to meet
age dea This was the the

and February in the library wor

the English Department into_their new
1 Hinckley
gether a yearbook by

quarters, the st he editorship of Gord
ask of putt
new and different method

A re

dug into the long hard

of activity from dawn 'till dark’ was chosen by

d the group as the theme of the book — as the staff soon learned

that there is always “something going on™ at the high school

be it day or dark

rdon Hinckley

CARDINAL STAFF INCREASES

(18 BT TR [ AT
o VAN e I T
L I 3

FIRST ROW: (seated) G. Burkovskis, S K. Seaman, G. Hinckley
SECOND ROW: (seated urlew, A al Noblit, J. Bent, S. Fuller, C. Cameron
STANDING: C. Curtiss, J. Rice, D. Bridges




BELOW Craig Curtiss  introduces
Cardinal Charlie” to Gordon Hinckley
and Advisor Mrs. Della Mitchell

Jim Rice, Business Manager; Doug Bridges, Assistant Editor; and Craig Curtiss, Art Editor

discuss art plans for the yearbook

PAGES AND PICTURE SIZE




SEATED: B. Paddock, M. Bailey, ]
SECOND ROW: J. Macklin, S. Wolf,
THIRD ROW: G. Goml u

Dally, J. Noblit, )
Curtiss, M. Bra
ickney, J. Bent, C

CARDINAL CHATTER STRESSES QUALITY

Chatter advisor Miss Yvonne T
Dally-and assistant editor Joyce Noblit

klepaugh discusses future issues with editor Ann

Cardinal Chatter under its new sponsor,
Miss Yvonne Tinklepaugh, continued its

function of infornm

ng the public on all high
school activities

Under editor Ann Dally and assistant edi-
tor Joyce Noblit, a new system was brought

into effect. The r was issued every other

week and concentrated on feature stories
ctures, and attractive style. A sports

ality feature also added color to the




yrm the student body of Coldwater
school and local
I

been one of the main objectives

High School concern

in

events” has
of "The Mirror” staff. As in the past, th

staff continued to co issues them

selves, sixteen times

but the actual press Page editors
met bi-weekly to design page layout and plan

specific number of

the stories. St

to the variou:

words were the
porters. The was financed entirely by

group

second semester

1

r classes. During
however, Geva Burkovskis served as editor

while the journalism class members alternated

as assistant editor

MIRROR STAFF UNDER NEW ADVISOR

FIRST ROW: S. Ge B L
SECOND ROW: M. Bailey, K 5
THIRD ROW: S. [ J. Keyes, C
FOURTH ROW: ( M. Gay




SECOND ROW
THIRD ROW
FOURTH ROW
G. McPherson, N. W
FIFTH ROW: D. S

Forrester, Toni Olds

K

FIRST YEAR OF JR. TRI-HI-Y

Because of the great

imber of girls interested in Tri-Hi-Y,
it was necessary to divide the group into two clubs. All ninth
and tenth grade girls belong to the Junior Tri-Hi-Y Club.
Officers for the club are Sharon Parrish, president; Carol
Rayborn, vice-president; Sally George, secretary; Marda Bobier,
treasurer; Kathy Tarr, sergeant-at-arms; and Judy Goodwin,

chaplain

FIRST ROW: 1 r utter himk n, K. Gochenc

K. Tarr,
D. Corwin,
Berkey, M

and Mrs

E. Davis, S

dys Davis work
and Sharon Parrish in plan




J. Berry, M. Gay
Nichols, C. Fickle, D. Watkins, R. Ray, J. Fisk

S. Castleberry, B. Kreager, J. Loose, V. Russell,

SEATED: K. Burrows, D. King, B. Haas, C. Cameron, K. Seaman, S,

SECOND ROW: M B. Paddock K. Carr, P. Felle
THIRD ROW: J. Bent, Chenoweth, C. S
S. Jones, S. Allemier

FOURTH ROW: J. Jankowski, V. Fisher, S. Stolte, J. Buirley, J. McKee, S. Lougheed, E
Parshall, R. Pope, J. Hiesrodt

Kornst:

P. Middleton, D.

SR. TRI-HI-Y SUPPORTS KOREAN ORPHAN

To create, maintain, and extend throughout the home, school, and com
munity high standards of Christian character is the purpose of the Tri-Hi-Y
Club as they carried out their many worth while projects

The club continued to donate an annual $120 toward the support of a
Korean orphan boy. It also supported a non-profit hospitality cart at the
local hospital. Part of their yearly activities was the co-sponsorship of the
annual Valentine formal along with the Hi-Y Club.

Officers for the year were Carol Cameron, preside Barbara Hass, vice

president; Kay Seaman, secretary; Diana King, treasurer; Janice Berry, sergeant-
at-arms; and Sonet Eby, chaplain

69




FIRST ROW: § b er, E. Ha 3
SECOND ROW Feller, B. Nortc
THIRD ROW: B F n, K. Se

FOURTH ROW: G. Hinnefeld, P

v

F.T.A. OFFERS HONOR SCHOLARSHIP TO FUTURE TEACHER

Miss Ilda Phili

discuss plans for schedul

s and Mary Ellen Love, president

pseudo-teachers

Under the direction of Miss Philips, the Future

Teachers have been busy with activity to interest
acquaint its members with the profession of educa-
tion

Again this year another scholarship was offered

senior who met various qualifications and

Is. Finances for this award and other activ

ities came from selling basketball
tionery, and hangers. Also the members sponsored

ance

To further the knowledge of these pseudo-teach

rs had the experience of hel

ers, the club mer

teach at various elementary schools




Under the advisorship of Miss Rose Steffaniak, and Miss Alice McGowan
have received

In order to receive their award, the members must spend 25 hours on duty at the local hospital 1

nurse's

State |

for the

FIRST ROW: B. Berry, J. McBride, J. Gottschalk, 1
SECOND ROW: P T
THIRD ROW: A

aid. Other activities of the year include
ular Dystrophy Drive
{fome, Upjohn Company, and several nursing schools. A
and Quincy F.N. clubs

Initiation was held Dec

Bronson

bol with a F.N

The
Enright

club officers for this year were: Linn Stickney.
secretary;

much valuable experience and

Stickney, S. Clevel
M. Gay. D. Kornstein
r, V. Steman, G. Stetler, 1

len, J. Bu J. Dav
C. Silvers, S. Gran,

FUTURE NURS

S SERVE LOCAL HOSPITAL

insight into the field of nursing

1 helping in the Sta
and decorating the hospital at Chr

Home swimming prog

ws. The group also made tours

7 ending with a special program at night. Pins,
guard, were presented in April at acandlelight program

Jonnie Gottschalk, treasurer

president; Linda Loomis, vice-president;

members of Future Nurses

Mus

to the

t Thanksgiving the members had a tea

, showing the medical sym

Kathy

71




FIRST ROW: C

SECOND ROW

PSEUDO-SCIENTI

J. Shustrom, J. Daniels, J. Burke, M. Obed

pkins, D. Norton

CONSTRUCT TELESCOPE

The Science Club under the direction of William Timm
and Bob Halsall, president, has finished a six-inch tele-
scope which was begun last year. Individual projects
were required from each member of the organization
These projects ranged from the construction of a Jacob's
ladder to short wave radios.

Membx

receiving materials concerning rockets and their function

s of the group also had the good fortune of

ing. From these materials the boys then proceede:
build a missile of their own, which they later attempted

to fire




CHESS ENTHUSIASTS INAUGURATE NEW CLUB

SEATED: S. H
STANDING




74

Completing its initial year, the Art Club led by Miss Yvonne Tinklepaug

had a variety of projects and executed many interesting plans. Being in charge

of the showcase, the group readily replaced stale interiors when needed. Some
of the most outstanding showcases were the club’s Christmas and Easter projects

Members of the new organization learned many different types of art work
Included in these were mosaics, sculpture, life sketching, papier mache, and

cartooning. Field trips to examine and depict certain art work were also taken

ART CLUB LEARNS VARIOUS SKILI

(Left to right) G. Burkovskis, K. Tarr, Miss
Tinklepaugh, D. Carpenter, C. Curtiss, R
Dovey, S. Graham, J. Berry

The Art Club puts finishing touches on the showcase Christmas scene




SEATED: S. Sche
STANDING: ]

G. Burkovskis, Oscar Renshaw

IRC STRIVES TO OBTAIN WORLD UNDERSTANDING

Oscar Renshaw 3

Highlighting this year's International Rela-
tions Club program was the Mock United
Nations Assembly held at Hillsdale on March
19 and 20. Along

one student from St. Charles was selected to

with the LR.C. member,

represent the Coldwater schools. The students
discussed the world events making history
Other events during the year were programs

on Mexico and Europe presented by outside

guests. Carrying out their objective, to pro

mote world understanding, this year’s club

contributed to a world relief organization

Mr. Renshaw, the advisor, with president

Jim Rice, secretary Marilyn Ingalls, and treas
urer Sue Fickle set the standards for the club




_— S
i =
!
ol v
FRONT ROW: J. Maggart, R. McLaughlin, B
SECOND ROW: R. Yearling, D. McDonald
THIRD ROW: C. Boston, J. VanBlarcum, W

SERVICE CLUB HA

the Cardinal Serv

During the past year, members €
Club which is under the direction of Kermit Dennis, prin
cipal, have continued serving Coldwater High School

Maintaining smooth school operations has been their
main objective as they willingly perform various tasks for
classmates and faculty members

Included in the various duties are gate and door attend
ants, scorcboard operators, and parking supervisors. In

addition, they build scenery for class plays, operate lights

L )¢
B =
g v 4
N S
ol L
i
L "o/
v N /
e g
Woo
T. Krzeminski, C. Boston, D. McKee, R. Thatcher
Ogden, D. Si R. Boston, D. Shiery
VARIED ACTIVITIES
at plays and concerts, and run the movie and slide

jectors for school activities
To become a member of the club, a boy must serve one
semester as an apprentice. Thereupon, he is voted into the
club by the members if his work has been satisfactory
Membership is restricted to a maximum of twenty boys
Officers of the club include Clayton Boston, president;
Tom Krzeminski, vice-president; Charles Boston, secretary

treasurer

Mr. Dennis, advisor, demonstrates pro.
jector to Charles Boston, Tom Krzemin
ski, and Clayton Boston




FIRST ROW: C. Taylor, M. Burrows, E. Taylor, D. Harvey, C. Day, E. Perry
SECOND ROW: S. Layman, B. Sissem, J. Larabee, L. Liverm ]. Burns, A. Mill B. 1 rson, M. Whitmore




Martha Gay, John Long, Jim Rice, and Phil Lindner

DEBATERS STUDY LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS

“Resolved: that the Federal Government should substantially increase its regulation
of labor unions” was the topic debated by the Coldwater High School squad coached
by Mrs. Judy Dearbaugh.

This year’s team was composed of Martha Gay and John Long of the Affirmative
and Phil Lindner and Jim Rice of the Negative. Each side had eight debates, fonr in
the Twin Valley League and four in the State League. Besides these the team also
competed in the state tournament.

Next year the affirmative team will be back, but a completely new negative team

will have to be trained.

Coach Judy Dearbaugh demonstrates proper debate method to Martha Gay

78




Miss Delores
to Mr. Dennis

Shiery

office

Twelve girls were selected at the beginning of the year
to work on attendance. Each period they go to each class
and pick up attendance slips. These are then recorded on
the office sheet

Pat Pierson, a senior, takes care of the office attendance
books

All clerical work is done under the careful guidance of

Miss Shiery

clerk and secretary

OFFICE MONITORS AID IN ATTENDANCE

FIRST ROW: D. Carlisle, J. Brown, J. Berry, B. Chenoweth, J. Davis, L. Johnston
SECOND ROW: J. Coe, L. Stickney, C. Fickle, D. Baily, J. Butters, L. Hart

79




FIRST ROW: Ed Gustafson, L. Snyder, J. Reese, B. Granham, J. Hartnell, D. McKee, B. Snyder, B. Weaver,
LaBelle, D. Cranham
SECOND ROW: K. VanKa

pen, D. Noel, J. Sherman, R. Thatcher, J. Davenport, D. Sunday, R. McNall
THIRD ROW: J. Kistel, E. Moore, B. Wire, J. Wiser, K. Parsons, H. Cook

SHOP CLUB IS NEW ADDITION

Organized by Ed Gustafson, the Shop Club has promoted more advanced woodwork-
ing. The club is limited to twenty members composed from regular school shop classes

Being elected to the top two offices of the club were Dick McNall, president, and
Dave Noel, vice-president. Jack Wiser and Ken Parsons were elected secretary and
treasurer, respectively.

In order to maintain conduct, the group chose a citizenship committee to set up the
rules for the club. Members who break these rules may be suspended from the club
temporarily or permanently.

80




SEATED: B. Buys
SECOND ROW
THIRD ROW: B

r, G. Mill
B. Henson, D

To create, maintain, and extend throughout the

standards of
Hi-Y Club.
The boys have had another active year under the

home, school and community, high

Christian character”” is the motto of the

leadership of president Duane Spencer. Helping him
with club projects are the other officers, Dave Buirley,

vice-president; Jon Pennington, treasurer; Jim Nash,

secretary; Bill Stickan, chaplain; Dean Lockwood,

Seton Bovee, advisor and Du Spencer,

R. Mathews
J. Derrickson,

M. Harris, D. Hawk
J. Hartnell, J. Hoff

HI-Y PROMOTES HIGH STANDARDS

reant-at-arms.

In keeping with tradition, the boys again put up a
Christmas tree, sponsored the popular Christmas for-

mal, and coc

perated with Tri-Hi-Y in sponsoring the
al

Valentine form
The club has pledged itself to clean speech, clean

sportsmanship, clean scholarship and clean living

plans for the s

8l




FIRST ROW: I
SECOND ROW
THIRD ROW
Sn

der

MORE MALE MEMBERS ADDED

The Cardinal Choir under the direction of
Mr. Douglas Hoopingarner presented a num
ber of musical concerts this year. First a

Thanksgiving concert for the student body

and then a Christmas concert for the students

and again for the
other appearances
Mr. Hoopingarner served his first year as

ublic. They made various

cluding a spring concert

choir director this year. In previous years he

taught choir and phy in junior high

However, Cardinal Choir was added to his
responsibilities this year. The new director

captured interest in his choir work and was

e to greatly increase the number of male

members by the second semester

er leads the choir in a song for the

Director Douglas Hoopis

82




FIRST ROW: S. Hiltc S. Bund
SECOND ROW: S. Waltz, S. Acock
HIRD ROW: E. Potte E. D¢

TO CARDINAL CHOIR THIS YEAR

garner in the direction of

r. Other officers included
Pat Sowle

¢ Sandra
Mulchahey,
Harpham

treasurer. Acc

the choir was Patsy
Patsy
secretary; and Susan

ompanying the choir this year was Esther

D. Wagner
B. Erts, M. Love

Parshall, G

pe, P. Sowle

Marothy, C. Cameron, 1 Buyers

Feller, presi

Esther Harph




84

FIRST ROW: R

I'HIRD ROW
FOURTH ROW! (

Pc
SECOND ROW: K. }

D. Bower

FIFTH ROW: R

B

H

SPRING TOUR HIGHLIGHTS

This year the CHS Band received a first

e annual marching contest. On Jar

sresented its winter ¢

During the spring, the

festival and a spring

a three-state area




. g N 3 o - -
- = AP o
B w7 \ ( - -
A \ \ \
i . £ o 44 “
FIRST ROW: D. Q g D. K M. Sage
SECOND ROW: D. Knauss, M. Miller, J. Long ffer, E. Har
HIRD ROW: B. Aldrich, H. Leavenworth, ]. Sherburr P. Hill, G. Malcuit, M. King, J. Roach, V. Russell, G
Mooi
FOURTH ROW: M. Obed, G. McPh: R ith, S. Fletcher, C. Mollenk Shomo, T. Lamberson, S. George, G
r J. Shust « Schimke

Malcuit, D. Hemlepp, T. English
FIFTH ROW: Mr. Wise, S. Allemier, ]

BAND PROGRAM

Officers for the band were

Duane Spen

lent director
Philbrick,

ce ain; Tom English, stu

Sarah Allemier, librarian; Ron

maintenance sergeant

Bodie, J. Lewis, D. Quinting
Cameron, J. Reese

FIRST ROW: C
SECOND ROW: J. Loose, C

D. Hemlepp, D. Spencer
85










Kitty Carr

FIRST ROW: Connie Fickle, Queen Dorothy Carlisle
SECOND ROW: Linda Iffland, Mary Jane Nichols.

HOMECOMING WAS THRILLING IN SPITE

During the half of the Coldwater-Lakeview game, the annual homecoming festivities
began on October 9. The queen and her court were reviewed as they rode around the
track, and then Mayor Art Lyons crowned Dorothy Carlisle homecoming queen for 1959

In spite of their futile attempts to win, the varsity gridders dropped the homecoming

game 12 to 6

After the exciting, yet heart-breaking game, Dorothy and her court reigned over the
homecoming dance. The decorations were few due to the new fire laws. However, the
queen and court were seated on the decorated stage where their chairs were elaborately
decorated and surrounded with palms

The dance was well attended and considered to be a very successful evening.

88
|| T o e TR e e



C. Fickle, D. Lockwood, L. Iffland, R. Holben, M. Nichols, T. Lucas, K. Carr, D. Hemlepp D. Carlisle, C. Curtiss.

89




CHRISTMAS

X

Martha Van Aken

HI-Y

“Evening

- j
Jack Hartnell and Bonnie Sparks, Duane Spencer and Carlyn

Clark, Pat Elliget and Jim Nash, Connie Fickle and Dean Lodk
wood

Duane Spencer and Carolyn Clark




FORMAL

PRESENTS

in Space”

Ron Wilcox and Judy Worden

e
Mary Sagar and Del Hawk chat with Sarah Vaughn and un-

known date

9l




FIRST ROW: D. Carlisle, P. Feller, R. Holben, ]J. Berry, L. Stickney, J. Hiesrodt, S. Fraser

ET BY THREE

MAN-TRAP

SECOND ROW: B. Erts, C. Fickle, D. Scheidler, G. Molitor, D. Lockwocd, D. Bonfiglic
As part of the senior's activity, the class 3~ru;u‘<\! their annual class play, choosing

Three Blind Micc” by Guy Bolton

The action revolved around three young sisters who, selling their chicken farm, pool
their funds for an excursion to Miami to go “rich-husband-hunting

Having a restricted bankroll, Kay Seaman as Pam poses as a rich young socialite

accompanied by her secretary, Elizabeth, played by Sharon Fraser, and Moira, the maid,

played by Patsy Feller
Romance for Pam comes on the scene in the form of Alfred DuPont, played by Dave
Bonfiglio, an aspiring hotel social director. Henry Trowbridge, portrayed by Gilbert
Molitor, a prudish hometown lawyer, becomes Elizabeth's prize
heart of a wealthy young Harvard student, Dean Lockwood as Stephen Harrington
Adding to the confusion are Mrs. Brambes, Stephen’s aunt, played by Linn Stickney,
as

Moira captures the

and Stephen’s uncle, Conrad Harrington, played by Richard Holben. Dot Carlisle
Nosey"" Parker, causes chaos with her devious methods of collecting choice bits for

her gossip column. Mr. Cord, played by Jim Berry, and Janet Heisrodt as the waitress

added the extras in filling out the play scenes

92







SENIOR PLAY

Dean Lockwood

ave Bc

io sneaks in for a «

Miss Coscarelly, Coldwater's play advisor, demonstrates tech
niques for applying eye make-up as Dean Lockwood paticntly
poses as the subject




SENIORS PARTICIPATE IN GOVERNMENT DAY

Throu, the careful planning
of the Chamber of Commerce
together with our Commission,

Government Day was again initi

ated in Coldwater

Interested seniors spent the day
with various officials learning
their particular duties and obtain
ing a better understanding of city
government. In the evening, a
mock council meeting was held
in which students tried to solve
problems they had made up.

The Board of Public Works for-a-day consisted of J. Noblit, . Worden, G. Molitor, R
Killian, B. Sticken, K. Ratoscrasy

7
M

T. Gresge, J. Greenich, and T. Hosek smile after
solving a small problen

J. Cole and G. Pearce confer with a Public
Works serviceman about a mechanical de-
vice.




VALENTINE BALL FEATURES

One of the outstanding social events of the year
was the “Royal Valentine Ball,” sponsored jointly
by the Hi-Y and Tri-Hi-Y clubs. The Masonic
Temple furnished the setting amid the traditional
hearts and flowers and music by the Bob Stempion
Band

A new feature of this formal was the selection
of the “ideal couple” to be King and Queen over
the festivities. From a group of five couples, the
royal couple was chosen and enthroned for the

duration of the evening

Sandy Graham and Jerry Myers pause at the heart-shaped entrance
before entering into an evening dining and dancing.

Jim Nash—Pat Elliget and
Jim Mollenkopf—Kay Seaman take &

Couples
CHS students dance dreamily to the music of the Bob Stempion Band.

9%




A KING AND QUEEN

Queen Diane Quinting and King Jerry Dooley.

break for refreshments

Couples relax during intermission




5raham

98

John Long practices on uninterested Ted Tompkins and Sandy

Angel Bonnic

and angel Judy From

JUNIOR PLAY CA

Whodunnit? This question was answered in the junior play under the direction of
Miss Phyllis Coscarelly and student director Sue Castleberry.

Cecil B. Gilford's mystery-comedy entitled ““Whodunnit” was presented by the
juniors on March 31 and April 1. The murder mystery evolved around Alexander
Arlington, a famous, aging, well-to-do suspense writer, played by John Long. Alex
finds himself in Heaven at the start of the production and discovers that he has been
stabbed in the back. Well, being a mystery writer, he insists that he must know who
murdered him or he’ll never be happy in Heaven

Michael the archan;
and Isabelle, characterized by Bonnie Paddock and Judy From respectively, decides to

portrayed by Greg Miller, assisted by two angels, Muriel

let the miserable mortal man relive his last day on earth to discover his murderer

Returning to civilization, Alex has one advantage, foresight. Trying to uncover a
clue which would lead to the knowledge of his assailant, the author discovers everyone
except Annie his housekeeper, played by Marcia Bailey. Through a conversation with
gangster's moll Flo Baker, Janice Berry in disguise, Alex is confronted with the fact
that his nephew Andrew, played by Ted Tompkins owes a huge gambling debt and
could use the money he would receive as an only living relative. Former criminal

ner for the author, was the role of Bob Long. Harry is afraid

Harry, now a gard
Alex will squeal. Miss Jenkins, the secretary, played by Sandy Graham, wants Alex
out of the way so she can continue to write books under his pen name. Finally, his
fiancee Vivian—twice his junior—played by Geva Burkovskis and athlete George
Brewster, the role of Mike Brayton, wish to see the writer dead to inherit half of his
money which he left to his future wife

Unfortunately though, Alex is murdered again in the same fashion as before and
is still unaware of his murderer until the archangel enlightens him

Paddock whispers an idea to archangel Greg Miller




FIRST ROW: M. Brayton, S. Graham, J. From, G. }
SECOND ROW: G. Burkovskis, B. Paddock, M. Bailey

SOLVES “WHODUNNIT”

Angel Jud v jerks Bonnie Paddock back to position in order
to pay attent y Greg's reading







-. -
i
S

<

{

4

/
/
/

y f
J A
: )

/

/

i

4
¥

i

b
/
/




- .'
' .- [ o=

43484 35»5% -

o) =L TN 9

273‘26*36 29%484‘121

"'4

‘S,-

FIRST ROW: G. Pierce, R. Mathews, J. Mollenkopf, J. Peiffer, N. Salisbury, S. Waltz
SECOND ROW: J: Pennington, G. Archer, C. Eslow, T. Hosek, T. Smith, B. Coe

VARSITY TEAM MAINTAINS HIGH

Varsity managers Ken Parsons and Sherman
Stanley

Coach David St. Aubin looks over charts with Head Coach
Pete Sangalli
.




¥ X
[ ﬁ/ﬁ‘; 2

FIRST ROW: J. Parker, J. Dooley, M. Vaughn, J. Nash, D. Speaker, B. Buys
SECOND ROW: R. Worden, E. Russe L. Downs, M. Braytc R. Paradine, R. Van Dyke

SPIRIT THROUGHOUT SEASON
TWIN VALLEY FOOTBALL STANDINGS

Won Lost
E. Lansing 7 0 Adrian
Albion 6 1
Lakeview 5

Sturgis
Marshall

Coldwater 3 i Three Rivers

MIKE BRAYTON, Tackle
GORDEN ARCHER, Tackle

g

—

LARRY DOWNS, End

103




SANDY WALTZ JIM PEIFFER, Guar CHUCK ESLOW, Cente

TEAM IMPROVED WITH

EARL RUSSELL, F

ores against Lakeview

GLEN PIERCE, Halfback



TOM SMITH, Q

EXPERIENCE

DANNY SPEAKER, Fullback BRUCE BUYS, Halfback

RON WORDEN, Tackle JERRY DOOLEY, Tackle

105




ROGER MATHEWS, Quarterback TOM HOSEK, Tackle JIM MOLLENKOPF, Linebacker

COLDWATER CARDINALS REACHEI

Sept. 18 Coldwater 6
Hillsdale 6

Sept. 25 Coldwater 12
Sturgis 13

Oct 0
21

Oct. 9 Coldwater 6
Lakeview 12

BILL HANSMAN, Halfback

MIKE VAUGHAN, Guard

The scoreboard shows Coldwater ahead

7-0 against East
Cardinals attempt to pick up needed yardage

Lansing, while the

JUD PARKER, Center

106




PEAK IN ADRIAN GAME

Oct. 1¢ Coldwater

Adrian 13
Oct. 23 Coldwater 13
Marshall (
Oct. 3( Coldwater 13
Three Rivers (
Nov. ( 7

JIM NASH, Tackle

RICK VAN DYKE, End NEAL SALISBURY, En RON PARADINE

JON PENNINGTON, En:

En




B Sp 1 @--&s;\su?
5"*75"'80“81«12 33 - 62- 32, 18 74 <=

'vfa E 2 7% LA 79} 77 8. &=
el [t 15= “73= > 10 =22~
AN ‘L'k i 8 T BN
4 " Y ‘l- ' (3 li ou PP
‘“’-""’4 -‘" ﬂ'g }. - -

Ny v W

FIRST ROW: L. Clearwater, W. Pelmear, M. Plost, L. Waldron, D. Miller, P. Teeter, B: Peavey, H. Hodge, B. Wood,
A. Stanf

SECOND ROW: T. Barker, G. Hosek, J. Keys, R. Scitler, J. Sanders, T. Parker, B. Ogden, J. Abel, L. Bibl le, J. Ec k

THIRD ROW: J. Teeter, B. Russell, D. Strong, L. Otis, J. Dingman, D. Shiery, B. Wilcox, D. Erts, R. Pa

RESERVE FOOTBALL SQUAD COPS 3 OUT OF 5

Reserve Coach Wayne Kellogg discusses outcome of Albion game with

Coach Gerald Weaver SCHEDULE
Coldwater 21
Sturgis 7
Coldwater 21
Marshall 13
Coldwater 0
Three Rivers 6
Coldwater 13
Sturgis 0

Coldwater
Lakeview 25
Coldwater

Albion

Coldwater
Hillsdale 2




SCHEDULE

Coldwater 7o)
Sturgis 34
Coldwater 20 (H)

Bronson

Coldwater 0 (T)

Bronson

Coldwater 0 (H)

Sturgis 33

for the game, coaches Ed Gustafson and Pat Lowe go over
inute techniques

FROSH GRIDMEN ENCOUNTER FOUR FOES

Walrack
A. Miller, K. Parsons

Schuman, G. Byers,

SEATED: T. Shaw, B. Cranham, J. Hartnell, D. Johnson, T. Fisk, R
SECOND ROW: D. Carpenter, G. LaBelle, G. Speaker, H. Wa ker,
THIRD ROW: D. Noel, C. Woodward, D. Wilcox, H. Cook, D

—w ~—— e~
P
- - — N




Coach Roger Mitchell, C. Curtiss, J. Greenich, R. Holben, J. Cribbs, D. Lockwood, and G. Ditton

MEETS

CROSS-COUNTRY TEAM FIRST IN RACES BUT LO¢

takes second place in state

Harrier Craig Curt

Although Coach Mitchell’s cross country squad managed to take
first place in every event, they failed to come up with a team
\H:(")

Runner Craig Curtiss sparked the team by placing in the number
one spot of all regular meets. Running with teammate Jim Green-
ich in the regionals held at Lansing, Curtiss placed second out of
120 runners while Greenich took the 30 spot. Later Curtiss repeated

his performance by taking second in the state meet

SCHEDULE
Coldwater at Charlotte
Coldwater at Camden

Coldwater at Adrian




ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
COMPLETES 17th YEAR

Athletic Director Floyd Eby has this year complet
ed his 17th season at Coldwater High School. Now
coaching the varsity basketball team, he first came as
athletic director, football, basketball, and baseball
coach

As a teenager, he graduated from Constantine High
School and attended Michigan State, Harvard Uni
versity, and Princeton for his degrees

During his coaching career at CHS, Coach Eby has
had one championship football team, two baseball
championships, two state basketball championships,
and many league, regional and district basketball
championships

Coach Floyd Eby

MEET THE BASKETBALL STAFF

Basketball coaching staff observing some
new play strategy. (Left to right) Dave
St. Aubin, Roger Mitchell, Floyd Eby, Pat

Lowe.




FIRST ROW: C. Curtiss, M. Brayton, C
SECOND ROW: J. Greenich, R. Holben, G

Eslow, T

Finishing a 16 game season with only 5 losses, Coldwater
Varsity Cagers finished the best season in years with a 9-5
record in conference games.

Coldwater lost its first ball game to a sharp-shooting
East Lansing team on our home court. Winning the next
four in a row, Coldwater was finally upset by the fired-up
Adrian team. The team went on to win a three-way tie for
second place in the Twin Valley League

Perhaps at no time in the history of Michigan basketball

has a team lost so many games by such big margins as

Coldwater did last year, and yet come back to a winning
season the next year,

With hopes hinging on five returning lettermen, three of
whom are in the starting five, Coach Eby can hope for a
winning season again next year.

Final league statistics revealed Ron Paradine as top re-
bound man with a total of 209 rebounds. Tom Smith lead
in total assists with 84 to his credit.

Archer, R. VanDyke,

Smith, J. Collier, B. Buys
R. Paradine, L

Downs

CARDINALS TIE FOR SECOND PLACE

OVERALL RECORD

Won Lost
East Lansing 13 3
Coldwater 11 5
Adrian 10 -
Albion 9 7
Lakeview 9 ¥
Three Rivers 6 10
Sturgis b] 11
Marshall 2 13

Coldwater’s first home game.




Ron Paradine (10), Rick Van Dyke
, and Tom Smith (12) set up a
for two points against Three

Rivers

Dick Holben (40) leads fast
break followed by Jim Greenich

N LEAGUE

Larry Downs, Guard Ron Paradine, Forward




Coldw
Coldw
Coldw:
Coldw
Coldw

Coldw
Coldw
Coldw
Coldw
Coldw
Coldw
Coldws:

114

Coldwat

Coldwa

Coldwater
Coldwat
ater
ater
ater
ater
ater

ater

ater

Jim Greenich banks in a basket for

SCHEDULE

64

51

6

63

62

Three Rivers 35

Marshall 46
E. Lansing 76
Hillsdale 58
Albion 51
Stu 19
Lakeview 51
Adrian 60
Three Rivers 60
Marshall 50
Hillsdale 63
E. Lansing 55
Albion 58
Sturgis 52
Lakeview 69
Adrian 72

Coldwater

against Three Rivers

Dick Holben, Forward
Co-Captain

-

[ st -
o L e

Mike Brayton, Guard




Ryt

’ ; Rick VanDyke, Center

'g..'

o

Ron Paradine adds 2 more to the Cardinal cause

SINCE YEAR OF 1950

£l

e

Bruce Buys, Forward

Gordon Archer, Center

Jim Greenich, Guard

This page sponsored by
L. A. DARLING COMPANY

15




g P

FIVE

TOURNAMENTS

LETTERMEN WILL BE RETURNING

)
T
. A 40

\y i <

,(é' A | '\!
\ S~ - B3
(=== =3
\ ,

H
—
e



Lakeview

Marshall

RESERVES TAKE FIRST PLACE IN LEAGUE
W Lost SCORES
12 Co Three River
s ( 3 Marshall
? ( 38
4 (
? Co 34
7 ( i4
i ) Co '8
( 54 Adrian
Coldwater i3 Three Rivers
Coldwater 37 Marshall
Coldwater 56 Hillsdale
Coldwater 10 E. Lansing
Coldwater 16 Albion
Coldwat 3¢ Sturgis
Coldwa S0 Lakeview
Coldwater 59 Adrian

Mike Pfost scores winning basket against Lakeview with just two seconds remaining

This Page Sponsored b,

BRANCH COUNTY ABSTRACT OFFICE

"7




FUTURE VARSITY

Coldwater 27
Bronson 24
Coldwater 31
Homer 24
Coldwater 26
Albion 40
Coldwater 30
Bronson 55
Coldwater 25
Sturgis 35
Coldwater 32
Hillsdale 59
Coldwater 45
Homer 36
Coldwater 34
Sturgis 33
Coldwater 36
Hillsdale 42

FIRST ROW: ]. Abel, S. Pierce, J. Eck, R. Bently
SECOND ROW: D. Richardson, J. Keyes, G. Hosek, B. Wilcox
THIRD ROW: R. Peavey, H. Hodge, G. Shumann, Coach St. Aubin

FRESHMEN

Coldwater 25
Bronson 12

Coldwater

Homer

Coldwater 36
Albion 44
Coldwater 21
Bronson 33
Coldwater 25
Sturgis 30
Coldwater 27
Hillsdale 22
Coldwater 21
Homer 31
Coldwater 28
Lakeland 25
Coldwater 25
Sturgis 30
Coldwater 35
Hillsdale 36
Coldwater 40
Lakeland 24

FIRST ROW: J. Boyer, M. Shiery, J. Teeter, H. Cook, D. Johnson, R. Bames, R. McNitt

SECOND ROW: T. Fisk, R. Harris, D. Carpenter, D. Van Wagner, G. LaBelle, J. Hartnell, L
Walrack, Coach Mitchell -

THIRD ROW: B. Berry, C. Woodward, K. Parsons, S. Peavey, B. Wire, E. Moore, B. Winemiller




FIRST ROW: L. Lukazcek, J. Parker, D. Shiery, B. Coe, V. Nutt, D. Taylor, J. Sanders, J. Burrows

SECOND ROW: G. Miller, L. Otis, P. Teeter, J. Peiffer, N. Salisbury, W. Pelmear, R. Yearling, D. Brown
THIRD ROW: M. Parker, R. Paul, J. Mollenkopf, J. Gottschalk, S. Waltz, A. Miller, M. Rehm, C. Watson, H. Massey
L. Stout, Coach Wayne Kellogg

WRESTLING COACH FACED REBUILDING TASK

SCHEDULE
Dec. 18 Charlotte
Dec. 16 Sturgis
Jan. 6 Bronson
Jan. 15 Adrian
Jan. 21 Dowagiac
Jan. 27 Adrian
Feb. 3 Sturgis
Feb. 10 Bronson
Feb. 27 Twin Valley

Coach Wayne Kellogg demonstrates a proper hold to varsity wrestlers
Neil Salisbury and Jim Peiffer

19




120

SCHEDULI

April 6 Three Rivers

April 22 Adrian

April 23 Hastings Relay

April 25 Bronson and Hillsdale
Three Rivers

May 4 Lakeview and Sturgis

May 7 Albion Invitational

May 11 Marshall

May 14 Regionals at Kalamazoo

May 17 Twin Valley

May 21 State Finals

Coach Pete Sangalli gives Ron Worden some tips to remembe

=t -

FIRST ROW: R. Worden, T. English, J. Mollenkopf, D. Lockwood, E. Russell, B. Buys, C. Curtis, J. Dooley, J
Pennington.

SECOND ROW: D. Ents, J. Eck, L. Bible, J. Abel, R. Mathews, D. Wilcox, J. Greenich, Coach Sangalli

THIRD ROW: M. Urbin, L. Walrack, B. Leaf, B. Barry, D. Shiery, B. Ramsey, S. Waltz, T. Smith

FOURTH ROW: T. Hosek, H. Hodge, P. Teeter, D. Holben, G. Shumann, D. Knauss




NEW COACH SPARKS GOLF SQUAD

FIRST ROW: D. Richardson, B. Wilcox, T. Shaw, J. Wood, G. Haas, S. Jacobs

SECOND ROW: Coach St. Aubin, S. Stanley, C Woodward, D. Strong,

April 18
April 21
May 7
May

May 1

)

Coach St. Aubin and Sherman Stanley stop practicing long
enough to pose

J. Long, J. Cole

SCHEDULE
Coldwater at Hillsdale
Sturgis at Coldwater
Twin Valley at Sturgis
Hillsdale at Coldwater

Coldwater at Sturgis

121




Tennis lettermen

SECOND ROW

FIRST ROW: B
D. Bridges, J. Greenich, J

Russell, G
Cribbs, G

“Anxious to get started

G. Hinckley

Hinckley
Molitor, D. Scheidler, Coach E

K. Elliot, D. Buirley, J. Rice

Gustafson,

TENNIS TEAM SPARKED




BY TEN LETTERMEN

SCHEDULF
April 5 Coldwater at Lakeview : s 2
J. Greenich and J. Cribbs
April 12 Lakeview at Coldwater

April 14 Hillsdale at Coldwater

April 20 Coldwater at Three Rivers

April 26 Coldwater at Albion
April 28  Sturgis at Coldwater

May 4 Three Rivers at Coldwater
May 6 Albion at Coldwater

May 10 Coldwater at Sturgis

May 13-14 Twin Valley at E. Lansing
May 17 Coldwater at Hillsdale

May 20-21 Regionals at Kalamazoo




124

FRONT

SECOND ROW: T. Smith, M

HEDULE

BASEBALL TEAM HAS LONGEST ¢

IN SCHOOL HISTORY

ROW: B. Henson, D Speaker, R. Mathews, B. Buys

Under the expert coaching of Pat Lowe, the varsity team made an excellent recor
Coldwater High

Eight varsity lettermen plus one varsity transfer student returned this year to form
a good nucleus. Last year's men carried a 11-4 record and were second in the Twin
Valley Lea
Mack team which won the Michigan State Connie Mack Championship with 23 con

1e with a 5-2 record. Most of the boys were members of the summer Connie

secutive victories

The team this year played the longest schedule in the history of the school consisting
of approximately 22 games

One of the highlights of the baseball season was a three-day trip to Kalamazoo dur
ing spring vacation in which the team played five games with other schools in the Kala
mazoo area

The pitching staff was built around three-year letter winner Bruce Buys. His record
last year was 8 wins 2 losses. The pitching staff will include seniors Gordon Archer,
Ben Henson, Duane Belote, a south-paw junior, and sophomore Danny Speaker. Lead
ing hitters of the team were catcher Tom Smith, a three-year veteran; infielders Ron

Paradine and Glen Pearce; and outfielder Roger Mathews

J. Pennington, G. Archer, L. Downs, Coach Frank Lowe




FIRST ROW: D. Johnson, R. Barnes, 1
SECOND ROW: Coach Weave B. Ramsey
THIRD ROW J. Teeter, W. Pelmear
FOURTH ROW: L. Clearwater, H. C

RESERVE TEAM SHOWS REAL PROMISE

The reserve team consistec
Gerald Weaver
T

of mainly freshmen and sophomores coached by

e team played an 8

e schedule, 2 games with Sturgis, 2 with Bronson
4 with St. Charles varsity

team

Leading the reserves were first baseman Les Waldron; infielder Bruce Wood

pitcher Mike Pfost; shortstop Leon Clearwater; outfielder Wayne Pelmear; catch
er Acie Stanfill; 2

cond baseman Jerry Gottschalk

This Page §

STANDARD PLUMBING ARNOLD AUTO PARTS

STOKES MARINE SUPPLY

125




126

Johnson

FIRST ROW: J. Dooley, M R. Par

SECOND ROW: J. Nash, ] N aughan, B. Hens

THIRD ROW: D. Scheidler adine B. Russell, H D.
Lockwood

FOURTH ROW: T. Smith, B. Hansman, L. Downs, J. Cribbs, R. VanDyke, R. Holben, J. Greenich, E. Russell, G

Molitor, R. Worden

“C” CLUB INITIATES “MOM’S NIGHT”

Striving to keep high morals and high morale, Jim Mollenkopf; treasurer Ron Paridine, and ser-
the Varsity "C" Club set high standards for its mem geant-at-arms Chuck Eslow, the club enjoyed another
Entering the Halloween Parade, it re-

bers, and if the boys ot adhere to the constitution, active year.

they are removed fror ize. The club sponsored Dad’s Night

Under the direction of Coach Floyd Eby, president and Mom'’s Night during football and basketball sea-

membership ceived third

Craig Curtiss; secretary Bruce Buys; vice-president son respectively




leade J. Lew Cox Worden, P. Lar C. Bc
i

ey

A

¥

2, N

] -
!
ge

Varsity Cheerle

s: M. Nichols

B. Sparks, P. C

GOOD SCHOOL SPIRIT MAKES CHEERLEADING A PLEASURE.




FIRST ROW: B. Kre r, P. Curt S. W n, R. McLaug I I D. B § t S. Parrish, G. M K
Sla

Bent, M. S
Irl»\1>1r)\\ 1 G. G J. W 5 A I S. F 1. Goodwin I
r, C. Day, M. Bobier, S. L

HHI ROW I nson, B. Br D. Hennegan, M. Bail J. Walker, K. S

M 2 M. Miller Coe
IH RTH ROW: B. Monroe, K. Berkey, S. Gillisp ): v M. C | B - B. H.
K. Tar M. Parke M. VanAk ( I B. 1 T

G.A.A. PROMOTES




FIRST ROW: S. H s, E. Davis, L. Johnston, D. Corey, J. Reese, D. Sommers, M. Andras, P.
]

McLaughlin
SECOND ROW: B. Sparks, G. Burkovskis, J. Hiesrodt, D. Watkins, M. Kline, D. Quinting, D. Harvey, D. Corwin,
S. Eby. J
K. Gochenc C J. Lewis, J. Bowditch, D.

THIRD ROW: P
King, S. Speaker
FOURTH ROW
W. Gr r

., D. Heath, J. Worden,

Fletcher, M. Corson, J
J. Hoag, S. Nealy

GOOD SPORTSMANSHIP

for the girls” is the
Miss Marilyn

intramurals

anship and to provide
n which is under the direction of

“To promote good sportsm

purpose of the Girls Athletic Assoc

VanWyk
This group, which has Judy Worden as its |

1

esident; Marcia Baily as vice-presic

surer, has its year's activities div

and Judy Reese as t

Beth Lamberson as secretary
jual and team sports. The

11, bow

nd

into indiv team recreation consists of speedb

and volleyball and involves tournaments between

badn

ke up the individual activities
and girls from GAA in volleyball
or this year. The club also sold sweatshirts to help

pong
and basketball were

C
the main money making projects f

es between the faculty

increase their finances

129







i
/ \
q
i &
N B

{ E & $,

" "

vV,

CRTISING




BRYAN
PAINT AND WALLPAPER

Best Wishes, Seniors b A
Everything in

MICHIGAN Artists' Supplies"

GAS UTILITIES
78 W. CHICAGO  BR 8-5634 I' :I

44 W. CHICAGO BR 8-4080

Mr. Ed Holtz, Ann Dally, Gordon Hinckley Judy Bent, Jane Burlew

KIESS JEWELRY MONTGOMERY WARD CO.
50 W. Chicago 20 E. Chicago
Home of "Plus Value" Diamond Rings

% "ﬂ. e, O. W. DAVIS
: il = [P STANDARD SERVICE

; ! E. Chicago at Hudson
BR 8-5391

Ann Dally, Geva Burkovskis




Congratulations
LIVERMORE-GILLESPIE
FUNERAL HOME

DRIVE IN

27 MARSHALL BR 8-2500
420 MARSHALL s7.Cl0eners and Washet .o
=
Faulkner
@/ & Florist
7 p.
" Ge e Hose
I 55 GREEN  BR 8-4148

Congratulations!

DALLY’S
TIRE COMPANY

109 W. CHICAGO BR 8-5639

Best Wishes From Your
"FASHION STORE"

J. B. BRANCH & CO.

34 W. CHICAGO BR8-2664




ALLISON’S
"Nationally Advertised
Men's Clothes"

BILL COREY, Manager
West Chicago St.

NEUHAUSER HATCHERY
"Hy-Line Chicks
and
Napiana Feeds"
419 E. CHICAGO BR 8-5908

Compliments of
J. C. PENNEY CO.
"Who serve you first

with the Best"
58 W. CHICAGO BR 8-6446

ELECTRONICS
SERVICE AND SUPPLY
Co.

3 W. CHICAGO BR 8-6149

"Service Is Our Most
Important Product"

® Furniture
® Appliances
® Carpeting

SHORT & SON, INC.

504 E. Chicago
|| e R e

BR 8-2379




GAMBLE-
SKOGMO

400 Jay
BR 8-5621

IF IT'S GOOD FOOD

YOU WANT ...
A, £

Vesér ¢
&

M & B RESTAURANT

44 E. CHICAGO BR 9-9997

ECONOMY LUMBER CO.

384 S. Jefferson St.
BR 8-6105

? DIrs A _
/L,? PLEASURE!  Quality Footwear
LUEDDER’S

, U Since 1877
SHOE STORE

46 W. CHICAGO BR 8-8646

OTTO’S SPORTING GOODS

Schwinn Bicycles
L ]
Evinrude Motor
Sales and Service
L
Your MacGregor Sports
Dealer

E. CHICAGO RD. BR 8-5385




COLDWATER CO-OP BAGGERLY

We Have the Best in Feeds, FUNERAL HOME
Seeds, and Coal 92 Grand Street
Your Best Buys! TELEPHONE BR 8-2795

19 W. RAILROAD BR 8-2213

HOUSE OF
BEAUTY

WAVA BROUGHTON, Owner
JANE BURLEW

12 S. MONROE BR 84192

C&F
Distributors

W/
L

Your Pepsi-Cola Dealer
"ALL VARIETIES OF FLAVORS SOLD"
Jay Street BR 8-8228




KERR HARDWARE COMPANY
"For the Best in Sporting Goods"
61 W. CHICAGO BR 8-2321

RALPH TOUPALIK
INC.

"The Finest Service

in Town"

335 E. Chicago
BR 8-2709

Congratulations, Seniors
Come to Us for the Best in Class of '60

up ToCDO:':ENEegsAL co ey s
e ' 5&10

25 W. PEARL BR 8-2091
49 W. CHICAGO BR 8-5587




>

ELLIOT'S MARKET

493 S. CLAY BR 8-8365

|f.l Y4 -I? A b-

If | had the opportunity to say a fine word to all the young people of
America, it would be this: Don't think too much about yourselves. Try to
cultivate the habit of thinking of others; this will reward you. Nourish your
minds by good reading, constant reading. Discover what your lifework
is, work in which you can do most good, in which you can be happiest. Be
unafraid in all things when you know you are in the right. — DR. CHARLES
W. ELIOT.

Best Wishes to the Class of '60
QUALITY SPRING PRODUCTS, Inc.

COIL SPRINGS
For Industrial and Agricultural Purposes

355 JAY STREET BR 8-2391
.. TR KIMBER
v = ' - COAL COMPANY
o . o | The Home of Good Coal
h / e 3 ;» 155 Race Street

BR 8-8515




FEDERAL-MOGUL SERVICE

600 West Chicago Street
Coldwater Michigan
BR 8-5671




OLMSTEAD
DAIRY

111 N. HANCHETT BR 8-2112

JUHL

CUTRATE DRUGS
We Deliver

27 W. CHICAGO BR 8-2959

ALBRIGHT'S
GENERALEDELECTRIC

. Modern Wiring
. Electrical Supplies
. Better Lighting

23 S. MONROE BR 9-9200

S. W. TOMSON
AGENCY

S. W. TOMSON JERRY M. TOMSON

General Insurance

197 W. CHICAGO BR 8-8303

THE EQUITABLE

LIFE ASSURANCE SOCIETY

Howard M. Teeter
2 W. CHICAGO BR 8-5876

TOM HOUSER’S
GULF

)

160 W. CHICAGO BR 8-5000




HORTON'S

Family Apparel
9 W. CHICAGO BR 9-9050

SWEET'S

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Electrical Contracting
Electric Motor Repairing

REPAIRS FIXTURES
70 W. Chicago BR 8-6463

MUSIC MART

Band Instrument Headquarters
RECORD LOUNGE
PIANOS
ORGANS

16 N. Monroe BR 8-4374

JOHNSON'’S
QUALITY CLOTHIERS

May success be yours, Seniors!

52 W. CHICAGO BR 8-5151

GRO¢
<R £p,
Q“ ¥ % ‘.&

@«L at

NORTH CLAY STREET

GROCERY
181 N. CLAY  BR 8-8805

Wlibyr

—Loanrron

6 S. MONROE BR 8-8412




MAKE YOUR HOME COMPLETE
CULLIGAN
SOFT WATER
SERVICE

98 HARRISON BR 8-8616

: TROMBLEY’S MARKET

RUSS & JOE'S "Groceries and Meats"
SOUTH SIDE GULF 272 S. Sprague Road

295 S. CLAY BR 8-5044 BR 8-2815

Compliments of

MrKinley's 1876 House

165 W. Chicago

BR 8-2834
Radio Station CONGRATULATIONS
WTVB to the Class of '60
Dial 1590 BRANCH COUNTY

FIRST WITH STEREO SOUND FARM BUREAU




"The Tire With
Built-In
Peace of Mind"

17 W. CHICAGO BR 8-4010

.‘7/1:' 2\(.:13 ()umEmnti

Heating — Air Conditioning
Fuel Oil — Bottled Gas
28 S. MONROE BR 8-2301

Warner Van Aken

Man Aken's Florists

65 E. Chicago Street
BR 9-9536

Fritz Van Aken

Where the Kids Are Always Welcome IDEAL
s WALLPAPER AND PAINT
Drive-In and Restaurant
"Featuring Famous Pit-Barbeques' STORE
690 MARSHALL ROAD BR 8-2954 32 S. MONROE BR 8-8550
T : COLDWATER
DAILY
REPORTER
15 W. PEARL BR 8-2318




McCOMBS
SHOE STORE

Compliments of

BRADLEY’S GROCERY

"Finest in Shoes" ®
32 W. CHICAGO BR 8-2695 226 East Washington Street
BR 8-2494
BEST POLICY
3 AT ALL
COLDWATER /\K;L% TIMES
CLEANERS : \/‘ ﬂ// : DOBSON
"Your Cleaner Is > et 1K
' INSURANCE
Your Clothes' Best Friend" | j X Sil{N = (|:
66 S. MONROE BR 8-5241| \/ ﬁ\ . Pear
i Telephone BR 8-2200

You TOO
Should

Learn
to
SAVE

. SAVINGS O LOAN M{

S 30W.CHICAGO ST, COLDWATER, MICHIGAN * 7:4znkous, 147




LEGG LUMBER COMPANY

3

> P
j /]

r Fe
t

FOR HOME BUILDING
P AND REPAIR MATERIALS
. you'll be GLAD you did

High Quality Transit-Mixed Concrete

o o

- £ 0 <

- =00 - 0O

43 S. MONROE BR 8-5656
SBeo~ 4
AL Fhed)
%fﬁgﬁ‘swes P e
Credit Bureau %ﬂ =
of ' SNYDER’S
Branch County BAKERY
20 S. HANCHETT  BR 8-564I
20 W. CHICAGO  BR 8-2008
DNeSoto
! PRATT TREAT AUTO PARTS
Congratulations, Seniors!
MOTOR SALES 22 S. HUDSON  BR 8-5689
Il S. HUDSON  BR 8-2586




BRANCH COUNTY
SAVINGS BANK

Auto Bank — Corner of Monroe and Grand
MEMBER OF F.D.I.C.
MAIN OFFICE — Center of Business District
BR 8-5681




Congratulations, Class of 1960

M. T. SHAW, INC.

Quality Shoes for Men
16 S. MONROE BR 8-8252




DANIEL’'S
JEWELRY COMPANY

41 W. CHICAGO BR 8-8707

FREDA'S
BEAUTY SHOP

"Specialist in hair shaping
styling, and permanent waving."

28 S. HANCHETT BR 8-5845

FENNO'S
EAST SIDE
GULF

EARL (Red) FENNO

"Complete Lubrication

Free Pickup and Delivery."

445 E. Chicago St.
BR 8-5735

Congratulations

Senior Class

COLDWATER TEKONSHA
Il E. Chicago Br 8-231

Congratulations to the
Class of '60

MODEL FINANCE

8 S. Monroe Street
BR 8-2337

Compliments

& of

A&P
e SUPER MARKET

71 W. Pearl Street




WAY OLDSMOBILE
AND CADILLAC CO.

"The Finest Service
for America's
Finest Automobile"
353 W. CHICAGO BR 8-2309

Tribolet’s
5c to $1 Store

EVERYTHING IN DRUGS

FREMONT STREET GROCERY
51 N. FREMONT  BR 8.5540

BEE HIVE
SHOE STORE

"Greater Values"

H & H CLEANERS
Approved

Service

35 years of continuous service'

16 W. CHICAGO BR 8-4317 8 W. CHICAGO BR 9-9022
TO SUIT YOUR \
COFFEE | - T -WATERS
SHOP ool
76 W. Chicago SHOE STORE
BR 8-5801
39 W. CHICAGO BR 8-2866




THE ALAMO
DRIVE IN

511 W. Chicago
BR 8-5272

MAROTHY RADIO SHOP

"Best Deals on
Kelvinator Appliances"
Radio and TV Service

123 Park Avenue

BR 8-4497

or
BR 8-8864

OSBORN'S STUDIO
""Photography, Our Only Business"
42 E. CHICAGO BR 8-8545

George Hosek, Bob Wilcox

SEAMAN

OFFICE SUPPLY CO.
9 S. MONROE  BR 8-5647

BEST OF LUCK

Martin’s Book Store

(W. COUILLARD)

Office Supplies ® Gifts ® Books and Hallmark Cards

18 W. CHICAGO

BR 8-2870




A & P Super Market
Alamo, The

Albright's

Allison's

Arnold Auto Parts
Baggerly Funeral Home

Bee Hive Shoe Store
Bible's Ranchette

Bradley's Grocery

Branch County Abstract Office
Branch County Farm Bureau
Branch County Federal Loan
Branch County Savings Bank
Branch, J. B. and Company
Bryan Paints

C & F Distributors

Coffee Shop

Coldwater Cleaners
Coldwater Co-Op
Coldwater Daily Reporter
Corless Cleaners

Credit Bureau of Branch Co.
Culligan Soft Water
Dally's Tire Company
Daniel's Jewelry

Darling, L. A. Company
Davis Company

Davis Standard Station
Dobson's Insurance

East Side Gulf

Economy Lumber Company
Electronics Service

Elliott's Market

Faulkner Florist
Federal-Mogul

Firestone Store

Freda's Beauty Shop
Fremont Street Grocery
Gamble-Skogmo

H & H Cleaners

Horton's

House of Beauty

Houser's Gulf

Ideal Paint Store

Johnson's Clothing

Juhl Cutrate Drugs

148
150
140
134
125
136
149
143
144
17
142
144
146
133
132
136
149
144
136
143
133
145
142
133
148
115
143
132
144
148
135
134
138
133
139
143
148
149
135
149
141
136
140
143
141
140

Advertiser’'s Index

Kerr Hardware

Kiess Jewelry

Kimber Coal Company
Legg Lumber Company
Livermore-Gillespie
Luedder's Shoe Store
M & B Restaurant
Marothy Radio Shop
Martin's Book Store
McComb's Shoe Store
McKinley's 1876 House
Michigan Gas Utilities
Model Finance
Montgomery Ward Company
Music Mart

Neuhauser Hatchery
Newberry's

North Clay St. Grocery
Olmstead Dairy
Osborn's Studio

Otto's Sporting Goods
Penney, J. C. Company
Pratt Motor Sales
Putnam Funeral Home
Quality Spring Products
Seaman Office Supply
Shaw Shoe

Short's

Snyder's Bakery

South Side Gulf
Standard Plumbing
Stokes Marine Supply
Sweet's Electrical Service
Teeter, Howard M .
Tomson, S. W. Insurance
Toupalik

Treat's Auto Parts
Tribolet's

Trombley's Market
Up-to-Date Coal Company
Van Aken's Florists
WTVB

Water's Shoe Store
Way Oldsmobile
Wilbur's Furniture

137
132
138
145
133
135
135
150
150
144
142
132
148
132
141

134
137
141

140
150
135
134
145
148
138
150
147
134
145
142
125
125
141

140
140
137
145
145
142
137
143

142
149

149
141




152

Aldrich, Barbara, 162 Marshall Street
Allemier, Sarah, 874 W. Chicago Road.
Allen, Nancy, 510 Bidwell Road
Ambrose, Dennis, 541 Grand

Archer, Gordon, R.R. #4

Arnold, Ti 1 Jackson Street

Bent, Judy, 51 N. Circle Drive

Berry, Jim, RR. #3

Bonfiglio, David, R.R. #2

Boston, Charles, 96 Rose Street
Boston, Clayton, 96 Rose Street
Brouse, Robert, 23 West Garfield
Brown, Bill, 98 Harrison Street
Brown, Harland, 64 E. Pearl Street
Brown, Joanne, R.R. #4

Budd, Richard, R.R. #5

Buirley, David, R.R. #3

Burlew, Jane, 67. E. Pierce

Burritt, Robert, R.R. #2

Bushong, Ronald, 240 Perkins Street
Butters, Jeannie, 21 W. State Street
Buys, Bruce, R.R. #2

Cameron, Carol, 273 Hull Street
Carlisle, Dorothy, 67 Fairfield Drive
Carver, Sharon, 91 Green Street
Chenoweth, Beverly, 58 Hooker Street
Cleveland, Sue, 106 E. Chic
Cole, John, 247 W. Chicago Street
Colvin, Judy, 188 Cutter Avenue
Colvin, Shirley, 188 Cutter Avenue
Cornell, Ronnie, 139 Division
Cornish, David, 27 E. Park Avenue
Curtiss, Craig, 86 W. Montgomery St
Dally, Ann, 61 Maple Lane

Davis, Judy, R.R. #3

Day, Carolyn, 550 E. Chicago St
Dennis, James, 125 N. Michigan Ave
Derrickson, John, R.R. #4

Dooley, Jerry, 70 Hull Street
Draper, Jack, 205 Hull Street

Eby, Sonet, 15 Cardinal Drive
Elliott, Ken, 260 W. Pearl St
English, Tom, 11 Avery Drive

Erts, Barbara, R.R. #4

Feller, Patsy, 184 Fairfield Drive
uson, Larry, RR. #2

rris, John, 11 W. Garfield Avene
Fickle, Connie, 313 Perkins Street
Finley, Ralph, R.R. #2, Quincy
Fleming, David, R.R. #5

Fraser, Sharon, 52 Fairfield Drive.
From, Karlene, R.R. #2

Fuller, Sharon, 335 S. Sprague Rd.
Gallop, Richard, 607 Dayburg Road
Garrett, James, R.R. #3, Quincy
Gottschalk, Jonnie, R.R. #3
Granger, Sharon, 26 W. Pierce St

SENIOR ROSTER

Iph, 63 Walnut St
101 Pelton Ave
Haas, Ge 85 W. Garfield Ave
Hacker, Tom, 70 N. Sf
Harpham, Esther, 119 Division
Hart, Lee, R.R. #4

Hartnell, Jack, 265 Hull Street
Henson, Ben, R.R. #4
Hiesrodt, Janet, 85 Waterm
Hinckley, Gordon, 68 S. §
Hinnefeld, Gloria, 104 Pelton Ave
Hoff, John, 214 W. Pearl Street
Holben, Richard, 36 E. Alden Street
Hosek, Tom, 155 W. State Street
Hughes, Elizabeth, 198 E. Washington
Iffland, Linda, 226 E. Pearl Street
Ingalls, Robert, 20 S. Michigan Ave
Jacobs, Stephen, R.R. #4

Jankowski, Joanie, R.R. #5.

Johns, ry, 136 Peckham

Johnston, Sheran, 83 E. Pierce St
Johnston, Linda, 153 Girard Rd
Jones, Sandra, 407 E. Chicago St
Keeslar, Kay, 267 W. Chicago St
Kimble, Norman, R.R. #1, Union City
Kintigh, Richard, 183 N. Fremont St
Kline, Mary Sue, 45 Balfour Drive
Knapp, Leon, R.R. #2

Koelbel, John, 11 S. Jefferson St
Kornstien, Di: 290 Grand St

m, 195 S. Jefferson St

Greena
Greenich

rague Street

Krzeminski, T
Larabee, Joyce, R.R. #5

Leavenworth, Helen, 77 Maple Lane
Lincoln, Terry, 183 E. Pearl St
Lindner, Philip, 150 North Hudson St.
Livermore, Bob, 81 Grand Street
Lockwood, Dean, R.R. #1

Love, Mary Ellen, R.R. #1.

McBride, Judy, 19 Avery Drive
McClain, Harriet, R.R. #1, Union City.
McDonald, Bruce, R.R. #3

Maggart, James, 46 Charles Street
Mathews, Roger, R.R. #3, Quincy
Molitor, Gilbert, R.R. #3
Mollenkopf, James, 144 N. Hudson St.
Musselman, Beverly, 93 Walnut St.
Nash, James, 768 E. Chicago St
Nettleman, Stanley, R.R. #5.

Noblit, Joyce, 249 Hull Street

Norton, Bonnie, R.R. #1.

Norton, Don, 71 W. Montgomery
Norton, Duane, 22 Jay Street
Paradine, Andrew, R.R. #1.

Paradine, Ron, 115 N. Jefferson St.
Parker, Marvin, 619 Grand

Parshall, Bonnie, 51 Preston Street
Parshall, Deanna, 38 Tibbits




Pearce, Glen, 193 Marshall Street
Peiffer, Jim, 304 Jonesville Road
Pennington, Jon, 226 E. Chicago St
Petch, Harold, 145 Marshall St
Philbrick, Ron, 93 Taylor St
Pierson, Patricia, R.R. #1, Quincy
Pleetner, Wynona, R.R. #5

Pope, Rosemary, 28 N. Polk St
Preston, Carolyn, R.R. #2

Quimby, Larry, R.R. #2

Rice, Jim, R.R. #1, Union City
Russell, Earl, 20 Harrison St. *
Salisbury, Neal, 56 Vans Ave
Scantlen, Patricia, R.R. #3
Scheidler, David, 105 Henry St
Seaman, Kay, 203 W. Chicago St
Shiery, Mike, R.R. #1

Siler, Samuel, R.R. #4

Silvers, Carole, 185 Jackson St
Slack, Sharon, R.R. #4

Snyder, Lynda, R.R. #4

Sowle, Harold, R.R. #2

Spencer, Duane, 333 Marshall St
Sperbeck, Hal, 95 E. Montgomery St
Stanfill, Helen, 137 Hull St.
Stanley, Sherman, 233 W. Pearl St
Stemen, Vallie, R.R. #3

Stickan, William, R.R. #1.
Stickney, Linn, 205 Stickney Road
Taylor, Charlotte, 198 Henry St
Taylor, Evelyn, 198 Henry Street
Temples, Barbara, Henry St
Tompkins, Ted, R.R. #3

Timm, Connie, 158 Grand Street
Traser, Robert, 31 E. Montgomery St.
Vaughan, Mike, 225 E. Chicago St
Watson, Clyde, 296 S. Quimby Rd.
Veaver, Alan, 29 Henry St

itmore, Mabel, R.R. #1, Union City
Wilcox, Judy, 89 Jackson St.
Wood, James, 280 West Chicago St
Worden, Judy, 86 Daugherty St.
Worden, Ron, 367 Marshall St.
Wortz, Duane, R.R. #2
Yearling, Larry, R.R. #1




154

SENIOR PI(

I'URE INDEX



















TAYLOR PUBLISHING COMPANY













?SV ;

[
Wh
y .Nv




